IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS AUSTIN DIVISION

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, LTD., and CONSUMER SERVICE ALLIANCE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiffs,

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-295

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU and KATHLEEN KRANINGER, in her official capacity as Director, Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT
I. Plaintiffs' Constitutional Objection to the Payment Provisions Has Been Resolved
 A. The Bureau's valid ratification remedied any Article II defect in the adoption of the Payment Provisions. 3
B. Plaintiffs' objections to the ratification are without merit
II. The Ratification and the Underlying Payment Provisions Are Reasonable
A. Plaintiffs fail to show that the ratification is arbitrary and capricious
B. The Payment Provisions and Rulemaking Petition Decision are reasonable and consistent with the Bureau's authority
1. The Payment Provisions are reasonable
2. The Bureau's decision on Advance Financial's petition is reasonable
3. The Payment Provisions comply with all relevant statutory requirements
III. Plaintiffs are not entitled to a lengthy extension of the compliance-date stay
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s) Cases
<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. E., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016)
<i>Am. Fin. Servs. Ass 'n v. FTC</i> , 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985)
<i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass'n Inc. v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass 'n. of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)
Bauer v. DeVos, 332 F. Supp. 3d 181 (D.D.C. 2018)
Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp., 488 U.S. 204 (1988)
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)
<i>CFPB v. Chou Team Realty LLC</i> , 2020 WL 5540179 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2020)
CFPB v. Citizens Bank, N.A., 2020 WL 7042251 (D.R.I. Dec. 1, 2020)
<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)
<i>CFPB v. RD Legal Funding, LLC,</i> 332 F. Supp. 3d 729 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)
<i>CFPB v. RD Legal Funding, LLC,</i> 828 F. App'x 68 (2d Cir. 2020)
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019)
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Jackson</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2011)

Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Office of Thrift Supervision, 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998)
Fair Collections & Outsourcing, Inc., 2020 WL 7043847 (D. Md. Nov. 30, 2020) passim
<i>FBME Bank Ltd. v. Lew</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 299 (D.D.C. 2016)
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.,</i> 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996)
FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund, 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993)
<i>Flyers Rts. Educ. Fund, Inc. v. FAA,</i> 864 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2017)
Marsh v. Fulton Cnty., 77 U.S. 676 (1870)
McKinney v. Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC, 875 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2017)
Moose Jooce v. FDA, 2020 WL 680143 (D.D.C. Feb. 11, 2020)
Moose Jooce v. FDA, 2020 WL 7034417 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 1, 2020) passim
Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)
<i>Orkin Exterminating Co., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988)
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)

Case 1:18-cv-00295-LY Document 85 Filed 12/18/20 Page 5 of 32

United States v. Morrison,		
449 U.S. 361 (1981)	4,	5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(d)	
12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(2)(A)	
12 U.S.C. § 5531(d)(2)(A)	14
44 U.S.C. § 3502	

Other Sources

12 C.F.R. § 1005.17(b)(1)
Br. for Pet'r, <i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020), 2019 WL 6727093 (Dec. 9, 2019)7
CFPB, Public Statement Regarding Payday Rule Reconsideration and Delay of Compliance Date (Oct. 26, 2018)
Congressional Research Service, The Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act: Title X, The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (2010)
Executive Order 12866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51735 (Sept. 30, 1993)10
Payday, Vehicle Title, and Certain High-Cost Installment Loans (Final Rule), 82 Fed. Reg. 54472 (Nov. 17, 2017) passim
Payday, Vehicle Title, and Certain High-Cost Installment Loans (Final Rule), 85 Fed. Reg. 44382 (July 22, 2020)
